
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee – Special Meeting

Wednesday 6 December 2017 at 6.30 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Ketan Sheth (Chair)
Colwill (Vice-Chair)
Conneely
Hector
Hoda-Benn
Jones
Nerva
Shahzad

Aden, Colacicco, Crane, Ezeajughi, Kelcher, Mashari 
and Stopp

Councillors:
Davidson and Ms Shaw

Co-opted Members
Alloysius Frederick, Roman Catholic Diocese Schools
Helen Askwith, Church of England Schools
Iram Yaqub, Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Simon Goulden, Jewish Faith Schools
Sayed Jaffar Milani, Muslim Faith Schools

Observers
Ms Sotira Michael, Brent Teachers' Association
Lesley Gouldbourne, Brent Teachers' Association
Jean Roberts, Brent Teachers' Association
Jai Patel, Brent Youth Parliament
Siofra Healy, Brent Youth Parliament
Priya Bharadia, Brent Youth Parliament
Samira Monteleone, Brent Youth Parliament
Aleena Majeed, Brent Youth Parliament
Najib Rahman, Brent Youth Parliament



For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Governance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 1355; Email: bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting.



3

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they 
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and 
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its 
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or relates to 
determining
[...]
u have received gifts or hospitality of at least £50 as 

a member in the municipal year; 
or
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting, to a greater 
extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the electoral ward 
affected by the decision, the well-being or financial position of:

 You yourself;
 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 

association or any person or body who employs or has appointed any of these or in whom 
they have a beneficial interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000, or any firm in which they are a partner, or any company of which they are a 
director

 any body of a type described in (a) above



4

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

2 Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on this 
agenda.

3 Deputations (if any) 
To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

4 Improving the General Practice extended access offer in Brent 1 - 48
The report updates the Committee on the review of General Practice (GP) 
extended access in Brent. It provides an overview of the review process 
and the model being proposed, subject to engagement and a final case to 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Governing Body in January 2018. It 
also reports the early findings from our public engagement which 
commenced on 13  November 2017 and will last until 22 December 2017. 
 
Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Meena Mahil 
Primary Care Project and Delivery Manager 
NHS Brent CCG - Primary Care  
Email: Meena.Mahil@nw.london.nhs.uk  
 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 31 January 2018

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.

mailto:Meena.Mahil@nw.london.nhs.uk


 

 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee 
6 December 2017 

  

Report from NHS Brent Clinical 
Commissioning Group  

Improving the GP extended access offer in Brent 

 

Wards Affected:  All 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  N/A 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight 
relevant paragraph of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open  

No. of Appendices: 

Six:  

 Current locations and hours  

 Proposed locations (where known) and hours 

 Current utilisation  

 Engagement plan  

 Emerging findings from public engagement  

 Equality Impact Assessment  

Background Papers:  N/A 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Meena Mahil 
Primary Care Project and Delivery Manager  
NHS Brent CCG - Primary Care   
Wembley Centre for Health & Care  
116 Chaplin Road,  
Wembley,  
HA0 4UZ  
Meena.Mahil@nw.london.nhs.uk    

 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1  This report provides the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee with 

an update on the review of General Practice (GP) extended access in Brent. 
At the time of writing this report, we are mid-way through a six-week public 
engagement. This is the route through which Brent patients, residents, GP 
providers and key stakeholders will shape and inform the final proposal for GP 
extended access locally.  

 
1.2    This report gives the Committee an overview of the review process and the 

model being proposed, subject to engagement and a final case to Clinical 

mailto:Meena.Mahil@nw.london.nhs.uk


Commissioning Group (CCG) Governing Body in January 2018. It also reports 
the early findings from our public engage
[...]
kable GP appointments 8am- 8pm, 7 days a week. Brent 
meets the requirement through top-up hubs which operate from GP practice 
sites in each of the Networks. Hubs provide pre-bookable appointments with 
GPs or Nurses outside ‘core’ or standard practice hours (for example in the 
evenings and at weekends).  

 
3.5  In Brent we have two types of extended access service:  

 GP Access Hubs  
 GP Access Centre (‘walk-in service’).  
There are currently 9 Hubs in Brent available to the registered population 
weekday evenings and weekends. Between them, the 9 hubs offer an 
additional 60,000 evening and weekend appointments annually, covering the 
hours Monday-Friday 6-9pm and weekends and Bank Holidays 8am-8pm. In 
addition the GP Access Centre offers approximately 37,000 GP or Nurse slots 
(attendances).  



 
3.6 At present, the hubs operate different days/hours and are only open to 

patients whose practice is a member of the Network that runs that hub. This 
reflects the fact that – at the time the original contracts were commissioned – 
there was no single GP Federation and as such these services were 
commissioned through 5 separate contracts, reflecting the primary care 
provider landscape of the last few years. 

 
3.7  Hub contracts expire on 31 March 2018 and the Access Centre (‘walk in 

service’) contract expires on 31 March 2018. So we are reviewing the service 
now to ensure any newly commissioned service preserves the best aspects of 
the local offer, respond to patient (and practice) feedback, offers an equitable 
service to all Brent patients, represents value for public money and delivers 
against national expectations and guidelines. We are also seeking to future-
proof the model by ensuring it can support delivery of Integrated Urgent Care 
and has more effective links with the 111 service and with Urgent Care 
Centres.  

 
3.8  The GP Access Centre was established in April 2009 and is located at the 

Wembley Centre for Health and Care. The ser
[...]
 so appointments are available at times 
when people need them (like after-school/early evening) 

 Ensure we have hubs at our 3 strategic sites - Wembley Centre for Health 
& Care, Willesden Centre for Health & Care and Central Middlesex 
Hospital  

 Convert the GP Access Centre into a pre-bookable stand-alone Hub open 
8 am to 8 pm, seven days a week. This will help manage times of high 
demand in the individual practices and enable Brent to meet new national 
requirements including redirection of patients from Urgent Care Centres 
into practices during core hours. This would otherwise be difficult to 
manage for the 62 practices. We have mapped peak demand for 
appointments at UCC and will match this demand to availability of 
appointments at the Hub 

 Provide more equitable access to the residents of Brent 
 Ensure patients can access any hub site 
 Commission Nurse and GP appointments across the borough consistently 

                                            
1 Integrated Urgent Care Commissioning Standards Guidance (Amanda Doyle & Keith Willetts, 
September 2015) 



 Ensure when they do, their clinical records are available to the GP or 
Nurse and are subsequently updated so their own practice can see what 
support their patient has received 

 Ensure clinicians are not ‘lone working’ 
 Support Brent residents (and those within the catchment area of a Brent 

GP practice) to register 
 Encourage patients registered with a GP outside Brent to use services in 

the borough in which they are registered – this ensures better continuity of 
care and clinical record sharing is not enabled between practices in 
different boroughs 

 
3.13 One notable proposed change to the future model is to move away from 

providing extended access services to unregistered and out of borough 
patients. The current ‘walk in’ service provides for people not registered 
and/or living in a different borough. If this is converted to a hub it will not do 
so.  

 
3.14  Th
[...]
om 7-9pm  

    Chalkill Mental Health Group  

Thursday  7 Event/Activity 

    Stall with Brent Carers - Drop in 

Monday  11 Event/Activity 

 
  

Stall/survey at the GP Access Centre in WCHC - After 
9:30 

Thursday  14 Event/Activity 

    
GP and GP practice engagement - Willesden Library - 
12pm to 14.30pm 

Friday  15 Event/Activity 

    Vale Farm Sports Centre 10 -12 

Tuesday  19 Event/Activity 

    
Drop in session - Willesden Centre for Health and Care 
- Meeting room 1 from 2:30-4:30  

Thursday  21 Event/Activity 

    
Detailed workshop about reviews and future locations – 
CVS Training Room - 3:00-5:00 

 
8.0 Human Resources/Property Implications  
 
8.1 The CCG will be engaging with the Strategic Estates Teams and any landlord 

or property owners to implement any necessary changes during the 
mobilisation period.  

 
9.0 Further information and reading  
 

GP Extended Access Information Booklet - http://brentccg.nhs.uk/en/review-
of-brent-gp-access-services  

 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee – Primary Care 
Transformation Report from Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (19 July 
2017) 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Report sign off:   
 
SHEIK AULADIN 
Chief Operating Officer (Interim) 

http://brentccg.nhs.uk/en/review-of-brent-gp-access-services
http://brentccg.nhs.uk/en/review-of-brent-gp-access-services




Appendix 1: Current locations and hours

Sites Operating hours
1. Harness Wembley Health Centre 18.00-21:00 (M-F); 09.00-15:00 (Sa, Su)
2. Harness Harlesden Practice (practice 
merging and moving to CMH in early 2018) 18.00-21:00 (M, W-F); 09.00-15:00 (Sa)

3. Roundwood Park Medical Centre 18.00-21:00 (T); 09.00-13:00 (Sa)
4. Kilburn Park Medical Centre 18-21:00 (M-W)
5. Staverton practice 18-21:00 (Th-F); 9-15:00 (Sa); 9-13:00(Sun)
6. The Welford Centre 18-21:00 (M-F); 9-15:00 (Su)
7. Kingsbury Health & Wellbeing practice 18-21:00 (M, W); 9-12 (Sa)
8. Willesden Centre for Health & Care 8-21.00 (Sa, Su)
9. Sudbury 18-21:00 (M-F); 9-15:00 (S
[...]
access all of the GP 
Access Hubs in Brent 

Strongly Agree

Agree

Don’t Know 

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Unanswered



84% of people would like their clinical records updated when 

they see any GP in Brent 

7 

40% 

44% 

6% 

3% 
3% 

4% 

Question: I would like my clinical records updated when 
I see any GP in Brent 

Strongly Agree

Agree

Don’t Know 

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Unanswered



47% of people surveyed believe having fewer locations 

of hubs will make them easier for people to remember  

8 

47% 

18% 

21% 

10% 

4% 

Yes

No

Maybe

Don’t Know 

Unanswered

Question:  

Will fewer locations with longer opening hours make it easier for people to remember the GP 

Access Hub services that are available across Brent 



42% of people surveyed believe our proposal to move away 

from a walk in service will improve care and experience 

9 

42% 

15% 

28% 

9% 

6% 

Yes

No

Maybe

Don’t Know 

Unanswered

Question:  

Having considered our proposal, will a move from a walk in service to a bookable service 

improve care and patient experience? 





 
 

 
 
 
                   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
[...]
                                             

GP extended access services: 
6. There are 9 GP Access Hubs located across Brent and many of the hubs are 

underutilised, especially on the weekend. There are more hubs in Brent then in 
any other borough in North West London and we believe across London. In 
June 2017, GP Access Hub utilisation was at 66%. Guidance to CCGs 
recommend one top-up hub per 150,000 population (Access Hub modelling by 
NHSE) 

7. There is variation in the model of care across GP Access Hubs. Nurse-led 
appointments are only available in some GP Access Hubs meaning that there 
are issues with equal access to care across extended hours GP services in 
Brent.  

8. The GP Access Centre does not meet national GP out of hours access 
requirements1 as it only provides a see and treat function. The access centre 
does not have the ability to view results of diagnostic tests or order diagnostic 
therefore does not provide continuity of care. Furthermore, the centre can only 
prescribe medication that is immediately necessary and cannot refer people for 
more tests.  

 
These issues suggest that there is potential for improvement in the commissioning of GP 
access services in order to:  

 Remove the overlap in the care provided by the current services  

 Achieve a more equal distribution of services  

 Gain better value for money for the residents of Brent  

 Improve the quality of care of primary care services for Brent residents 
 
 
The objectives of this service are to ensure that GP extended access services are to:  

 Provide more equitable access to the residents of Brent. 

 Ensure patients can access any hub site. 

 Commission Nurse and GP appointments across the borough consistently. 

 Ensure when they do, their clinical records are available to the GP or Nurse and 

                                            
1
 Integrated Urgent Care Commissioning Standards Guidance (Amanda Doyle & Keith Willetts, September 2015) 



    
[...]
isabled-people-struggling-access-gp-appointments.(2015)


                                                                                                              
        

Page 12 of 20                                                                                                                                                                    

Equality Group What evidence has been 
used for this assessment? 

What engagement 
and consultation 
has been used  

Identify  
positive and 
negative 
impacts 

How are you 
going to 
address issues 
identified? 

Lead and 
Timeframe 

patients due to GP surgeries’ 
policy for on-the-day only 
appointments, meaning patients 
who are reliant on a carer, cannot 
always find a suitable carer to 
take them to their appointments in 
time.  
 
 
20% of people in Brent aged 
between 65 and 74 are living with 
a moderate or severe hearing 
impairment (JSNA, 2015/16). 
 
Deaf patients are also being told 
they can only book over the 
phone by most GP practices 
according to these Healthwatch 
studies3 
 
12% of the population aged 75 
and over in Brent (JSNA, 
2015/16) have a moderate or 
severe visual impairment. Primary 
care data shows older patients 
with LTCs favour core GP hours 
with busiest times 10:00-12:00 

 

People with 
Learning 
disabilities may 
face difficulties 
with travel to 
unfamiliar GP 
premises and 
seeing a GP they 
do not know.   
 
However, these 
patients still retain 
the option to book 
with their own GP 
in the usual way  

patients (or carers) 
have choice of 
booking into GP 
Access Hubs in 
person at their GP 
reception 
 
 
It is anticipated that 
core appointments 
times will be more 
available for older 
cohorts with LTC 
and disabilities.  
  
At the hub site, 
signage should be 
in place in keeping 
with DD Act. 

Gender Reassignment 
Think about creating an 
environment within the service 
/ policy or function that is user 

Gender or gender reassignment 
will be managed in the sa
[...]
pleted by (please include everyone’s Organisation Date 



                                                                                                              
        

Page 20 of 20                                                                                                                                                                    

name) 

Meena Mahil  NHS Brent CCG 25/10/2017 

Michelle Johnson 
 

NHS Brent CCG 24/11/2017 

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

  

 


	Agenda
	4 Improving the General Practice extended access offer in Brent
	04a. Current Locations and Hours
	04b. Proposed locations (where known) and hours
	04c. Current utilisation
	04d. Engagement Plan
	04e. GP Extended Access Review - Emerging findings from public engagement
	04f. Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 6 December 2017 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Ketan Sheth (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Conneely, Nerva and Shahzad

Also Present: Councillors Hirani and Perrin

Officers present from Brent Clinical Commissioning  Group (Brent CCG): Sheik 
Auladin (Chief Operating Officer), Fana Hussain (Interim Assistant Director for Primary 
Care), Sue Hardy (BHH Strategic Estates), Michelle Johnson (Head of Engagement), 
Ethie Kong  (Chair and Co-Clinical Director), Meena Mahil (Primary Care Project and 
Delivery Manager), Shafeeq Tejani (Assistant Commissioning Director, Integrated Urgent 
Care & Long Term Conditions), and Alan Rubin (Procurement Programme Manager)

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

The following apologies for absence were received:

 Councillor Hector
 Councillor Hoda Benn
 Councillor Jones
 Simon Goulden (Co-opted Member)
 Lesley Gouldbourne (Observer)

2. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Improving the General Practice extended access offer in Brent 

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and thanked the Brent Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) for the report on improving the General Practice 
extended access offer in Brent. The Chair highlighted that a number colleagues 
from Brent CCG were present to address members’ queries and invited Sheik 
Auladin (Chief Operating Officer, Brent CCG) to introduce the report.

Sheik Auladin outlined the current offer for extended GP access services, which 
comprised nine GP Access Hubs across Brent and the (walk-in) GP Access Centre 
at the Wembley Centre for Health and Care. The contracts for these services were 
due to end in March 2018 and Brent CCG was reviewing both the Hub and Access 
Centre services to ensure future provision met the needs of Brent’s residents.

Meena Mahil (Primary Care Project and Delivery Manager, Brent CCG) advised 
that in reviewing the services, the CCG had considered a raft of data,  including 
information from patient surveys, and sought to address issues of underutilisation. 
Under the current offer, only 57 per cent of available appointments were utilised, 



2
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2017

though all available appointments had be paid for by the CCG. The issue of 
underutilisation was compounded by differing hub opening times, varying models of 
service  and in some cases, restrictions on which hub a resident could access. The 
new model sought to address these issues and therefore improve appointment 
utilisation by providing a consistent offer across five GP Hubs, with regularised 
opening hours and more GP appointments. Residents would be able to access any 
of the five hubs and their clinical records would be available to the GP or Nurse at 
the appointment. 

Shafeeq Tejani (Assistant Commissioning Director, Brent CCG) advised that in line 
with the NHSE Edge of Care Strategy, the new model would be fully aligned with 
the 111 service, enabling a system-wide approach to managing demand and 
allowing direct booking of GP appointments via 111.  Outlining the CCG’s strategic 
objectives regarding the Estates Strategy, Sue Hardy (BHH Strategic Estates, Brent 
CCG) explained that the overarching aims were to deliver earlier, easy-to-access 
care, closer to home for Brent’s residents and in doing so, to deliver the major shift 
of care from a hospital to an out-of-hospital setting. The Estates Strategy identified 
three key locations for the GP Access Hubs: the Wembley Centre for Health and 
Care, Willesden Centre for Health and Care and Central Middlesex. The locations 
of the two remaining GP Access Hubs had not yet been decided upon and a 
process of engagement was underway to garner views of Brent’s residents and 
other stakeholders. 

The committee subsequently asked CCG colleagues to outline the patient pathway 
for accessing GP Access Hub services, both currently and under the proposed 
model. It was questioned when residents would be able to directly book GP Access 
Hub appointments online and why access to this facility was not being made 
available sooner. Members queried what processes were in place to cope with high 
demand on the 111 service and whether translation services were available. 
Questions were raised regarding the effectiveness of Patient Champions at 
Accident and Emergency (A&E) and why awareness of the extended GP Access 
Service in Brent was low. Members raised several queries about residents who 
were not registered with a GP and how they would access services under the 
proposed model. The committee queried what walk-in services would be available 
under the new model and whether cross-borough arrangements would continue to 
be supported. 

The committee discussed the potential locations of the remaining two GP Hubs and 
acknowledged that the engagement process had not yet been completed. 
Confirmation was sought from the Council’s Spatial Planning Officer of the key 
population growth areas in the borough and it was questioned whether Northwick 
Park Hospital had been considered as a possible site. 

With reference to the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) which had been 
undertaken by the CCG and was provided at Appendix F to the report, a Member 
questioned whether sufficient consideration would be given to accessibility 
considerations and noted that there was no reference to expanding parking facilities 
for disabled patients. It was further noted that the EIA identified that people with 
Learning disabilities could face difficulties traveling to unfamiliar GP premises and 
seeing a GP who they did not know. It was queried how these issues would be 
addressed. 



3
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2017

Fana Hussain (Interim Assistant Director for Primary Care) outlined the patient 
pathway for accessing GP hub services via 111 or a GP practice and explained that 
under the new model, the 111 call-handler would have direct access to book 
appointments with GP Hubs, rather than having to first contact the hub to identify 
availability.  It would also be possible for Urgent Care Centres, the London 
Ambulance Service and patients themselves to book directly in to the GP Hubs. It 
was expected that direct booking by patients (Patient Online) would be in place by 
1 July 2018. It was not possible for the CCG to accelerate the introduction of this as 
it  was being managed across the whole of London by Healthy London Partnership 
on behalf of NHSE. Shafeeq Tejani (Assistant Commissioning Director, Brent CCG) 
advised that the 111 service had been commissioned across North West London 
and therefore, in the event of a surge in demand, calls could be diverted to 
neighbouring centres with no disruption in the service received by the patient. For 
non-English speaking patients, the 111 service could be accessed via the 
Language Line interpreting service. 

Shafeeq Tejani further explained that Patient Champions focussed on assisting 
patients presenting at A&E for whom it would be appropriate to be redirected to 
other health services. In support of this, a new process had been implemented to 
allow parking costs to be refunded to patients being directed to alternative services. 
Patient Champions also assisted patients to register with a GP to enable them to 
better access primary care services. This role was considered highly important in 
supporting the cultural change needed across the system. Ethie Kong (Chair and 
Co-Clinical Director, Brent CCG) explained that under the new model, those who 
were not registered with a GP would not be able to access the GP Access Hubs. 
However, a six-month transition period, following the introduction of the new model 
would be allowed, during which time unregistered patients could access services, 
with the expectation that they would then register with a GP. Currently, five per cent 
of users accessing the walk-in GP Access Centre  were not registered with a GP. 
After the transition period, unregistered patients could still access care at the walk-
in Urgent Care Centres and would then be encouraged to register with a GP. It was 
confirmed that Brent residents would still be able to access services in neighbouring 
boroughs where convenient, the cost of which would be recharged to Brent CCG. 

Addressing concerns regarding low public awareness of the GP Hub services, Ethie 
Kong advised that the CCG had invested in engagement with Brent’s residents 
including producing a Youtube video and posters identifying the different patient 
pathways available. Meena Mahil further advised that training had been provided to 
each GP practice to help disseminate the message and public events held. 

Responding to members’ questions on the potential locations of the two GP Access 
Hub sites to be identified, Meena Mahil acknowledged that there were gaps in 
coverage in the North and South of the borough. Other considerations would 
include the locations of existing GP practices, the availability of free parking, quality 
of transportation networks, accessibility for disabled users and space for future 
expansion. Public workshops would be taking place in the next two weeks to seek 
views on possible locations and members’ contributions would welcomed. Rob 
Kryszowski, Spatial Planning Manager, advised that information on population 
growth areas was regularly shared with the Brent CCG and  it was expected that 
the council’s planning department would be consulted as potential sites were 
identified. Sue Hardy advised that the council worked closely with Brent CCG on a 
Joint Asset Strategy for the borough which encompassed all sites in public 



4
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2017

ownership and aimed to provide capacity collaboratively, where needed. Brent CCG 
was working with the Council to identify if additional primary care infrastructure was 
needed in areas of population growth. Ethie Kong reflected that this was a more 
collaborative and cohesive approach than had previously been undertaken.  Sue 
Hardy advised that Northwick Park Hospital had not been considered as a location 
of a GP Hub as the intention was to maximise use of the Primary Care Estate, 
which tended to be located within communities and therefore be more accessible. 

Michelle Johnson (Head of Engagement, Brent CCG) confirmed that potential 
difficulties for patients with Learning Disabilities had been identified as a negative of 
the new model; however, Brent CCG was working with providers to adhere to the 
LD Standard. A comprehensive engagement plan was in place to ensure that a 
cross-section of Brent’s communities were consulted, using a variety of methods 
such as online and printed surveys, street canvassing, drop-in sessions at Health 
and Care Centres and public events. Julie Pal (Healthwatch Brent) advised that the 
CCG had commissioned Healthwatch Brent to undertake a piece of work exploring 
different methods of engagement to support the CCG in delivering its duty to 
consult with patients and users around changes to healthcare services. The first 
draft of the report had been considered by different users of healthcare pathways 
and the first set of results were in the process of being presented. 

The Chair invited closing remarks. Sheik Auladin advised that the proposals for the 
new model of extended GP Access Hub services were robust and would benefit the 
residents of Brent. Brent CCG was keen to engage with councillors and residents.  
Councillor Hirani (Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing) noted that a key 
challenge lay in ensuring Brent’s residents were aware of the extended GP Access 
Hub services. 

A member expressed disappointment regarding the lack of context in the report and 
noted that the need for the extended GP Access Hub services would be reduced if 
GP practices increased opening hours. It was acknowledged however, that Brent 
CCG was unable to amend GP opening hours as these services were 
commissioned by NHSE and therefore Brent CCG was required to separately 
commission extended GP Access Hubs to meet this need. 

RESOLVED:

That the Brent Clinical Commissioning Group:

i) provide a transitional period of 12 months following the introduction of the 
new system, during which unregistered patients have continued access to 
GP Hub services. 

ii) ensure that the two further sites selected for new GP Access Hubs are 
appropriately located to maximise equality of access for residents and are 
fully compliant with transport and disability access requirements;

iii) ensure that the communication strategy is comprehensive and references all 
services used, including out of borough services used by Brent residents;



5
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 6 December 2017

That NHS England:

iv) enables the quickest development of an online booking system for the new 
GP Access Hubs in Brent. 

The meeting closed at 8.24 pm

CLLR KETAN SHETH
Chair


